economy as a whole. The estimates and forecasts used by the Company are in accordance with current climate-related
legislation and policy.
The impact of climate change is considered in the significant judgements and key estimates in a number of areas in the
Company’s financial report including:
• asset carrying values (exploration and evaluation assets, gas and oil assets) through determination of valuations considered
for impairment – refer note 14;
• restoration obligations, including the timing of such activities – refer note 15; and
•deferred taxes, primarily related to asset carrying values and restoration obligations – refer note 3.
The Group continues to monitor climate-related policy and its impact on the Financial Report.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2024

Cooper Energy Limited and its Controlled Entities 2024 Annual Financial Report   53

On initial adoption of the standard as at 1 July 2023, the impacts of the transition are the following:

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1 July 2022

1 July 2022
(Previously

reported)
$’000

Impact of
AASB 112

amendments
$’000

1 July 2022
(Restated)

$’000
Assets: Deferred tax asset 63,563 967 64,530
Assets: Deferred petroleum resource rent tax asset 12,763 26,922 39,685
Liabilities: Deferred petroleum resource rent tax liability (19,118) (4,247) (23,365)
Equity: Accumulated losses (177,461) 23,642 (153,819)

Impact on the comparative reporting date is as follows:

30 June 2023
(Previously

reported)
$’000

Impact of
AASB 112

amendments
$’000

30 June 2023
(Restated)

$’000
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Assets: Deferred tax asset 92,642 (7,909) 84,733
Assets: Deferred petroleum resource rent tax asset 24,659 28,508 53,167
Liabilities: Deferred petroleum resource rent tax liability (18,494) 11,015 (7,479)
Equity: Accumulated losses (245,924) 31,613 (214,311)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Income tax benefit 28,063 (8,878) 19,185
Petroleum resource rent tax benefit 8,167 16,849 25,016
Basic loss per share (2.6) - (2.3)
Diluted loss per share  (2.6) - (2.3)

There was no material impact on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and other comprehensive income.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The notes include information which is required to understand the financial statements and is material and relevant to the
operations, financial position and performance of the Group.  They include applicable accounting policies applied and significant
judgements, estimates and assumptions made.  Specific accounting policies are disclosed in the respective notes to the

[…]

denominated in US dollars. From time to time, the Group
may use oil price options to manage some of its oil price
exposures.

The Group is exposed to changes in Southeast Australian
gas spot prices, with respect to gas production in excess of
contracted volumes.  Spot gas trades at year end were
executed with reference to the prevailing intraday price
marker, i.e., at known settlement prices on the day.

c) Interest rate risk
The Group has borrowings of $265.0 million at 30 June
2024 (2023: $158.0 million).  Interest on borrowings is at
variable rates (refer to Note 17).

The Group has fixed rate term deposits that are not
impacted by changes in the interest rate at the balance
date.

d) Share price risk
Share price risk arises from the movement of share prices
on a prescribed stock exchange.  The Group has equity
instruments measured at fair value through Other
Comprehensive Income the fair value of which fluctuates,
due to movements in the share price.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial
instruments held at the year end, to the market risks above,
with all other variables held constant.

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Foreign currency risk Impact on after tax profit
If the Australian dollar were 10% higher at the balance date (222) (2,723)
If the Australian dollar were 10% lower at the balance date 272 3,328
Interest rate risk
If the interest rates were 100 basis points higher at the balance date (2,650) (1,580)
If the interest rates were 100 basis points lower at the balance date 2,650 1,580

Share price risk Impact on reserve
If the share price were 10% higher at the balance date 72 113
If the share price were 10% lower at the balance date (72) (113)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

127 128

Fo
r t

he
 y

ea
r e

nd
ed

 3
0

Ju
ne

 2
02

4

Fo
r t

he
 y

ea
r e

nd
ed

 3
0

Ju
ne

 2
02

4

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2024

Cooper Energy Limited and its Controlled Entities 2024 Annual Financial Report   78

20.   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
   CONTINUED

Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group,
which comprise cash and cash equivalents and trade and
other receivables including hedge settlement receivables,
escrow proceeds receivable (disclosed as other financial
assets), and certain prepayments. The Group’s exposure